Super Gombo

EHRAET

Model:KX016016AT

By e R
LOonrenrts
Tl W T8 S A0

INTRODUCTION
HIE

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
REFEFR

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMELY
EiliE i

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BEERA

i

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
TR EZ=mE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
EEIREE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
RivricnEE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHKACESR

20

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
ERiResMBECTE

20

CANOPY ASSEMELY
P BEE e

21

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
RFEfmERiEET

22

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
[EiRas e S

22

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
fEiR R R IR R

23

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FHERIRRREGHRIRTE

21

RCM-BLEOOM 1220KY POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FROMEREIR

24

6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
6ASEBECIERRNA

29~31

GP200 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GP 300 EA e i BE BRI

31~33

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
FeiTE FEREENERTE

TREXGOOEPRD
INSTRUGTION MANUAL

ALIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600E PRO
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read

this manual carefully before assembling and flying the New
T-REX 600E PRO helicopter. We recommend that you keep
this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

87 - Sl o
TR O > i
EDFOMYIE i R
[0 | DERS—
R frl Sk i
L e e

U B R
- S EEt

m
)
e

e
I

Rt
0

O

R

b
B HE

i
3

SHHK
IR

>|_ " w1}

i

i S R

Bl

Pl
%:

* ey

ThE

]
i)

DR ke o

S0

=
4% -

P
)
B0

I B

- OWEE



1.INTRODUCTION #i= AUGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600 E PRO Helicopteris designed as aneasyto use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model,

and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual forfuture
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 600 E PRO isanew productdeveloped by ALIGN. Itprovides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

DRI ERD - BT RTB S ST EEM T-REX 600 PRO B R - B HFHORRTEARE S 2REECTHARLREBFECERSE
RFEELSNRTFESRET - FRERETIHELIREZHNES -

1TE?REK GOOE PRO SEHDRHBTTHRNTER - TRIFPSMEMTREEN DR BN EREEOMNITELSE - T-REX 600E PRO #f 2 Rim (=602

WARNING LABEL LEGEND izt &iES

Awnnumﬁ Mishandling d ue to failure to followthese instructions may resultin damage orinjury.
=] HERMEEERITRE - MEAERTECRPTERETMEES -

f CAUTION Mishandling d ue to failure to followthese instructions may resultin danger.
‘ AR EERIFRE  MEAZRIEEMERE -

ForBIDDEN| | Do notattemptunder anycircumstances.
® = EEARILOEET - EOEEERIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES & Z &85

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 600 E PRO are not toys. R/ e il i h*products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use @ ' 1 } ious injury or even death
Please read this manual carefully before using and make sur ious of yo n personal safety and the safety

of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN pi

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for ti on or f thi yroduct. Intended for use only by adults

with experience flying remote control helicopters'a
any control over its operation or usage.

T-REX G00E PRO EFEER 8l 2 = I3 ‘, HEENFEAG LB ERTAE T AGHTETERRERE
BEERELC » A IERLUFR AT L3 =2 .

ERIIRERE Ry 235 5 TN e 5 ] #Eiﬂﬁﬂ?_ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁi‘ﬁ%ﬁ'%ﬁfJEEEJ&EFL%E{_H’I FEnRHLHR
FEEEE 7 HITE S0 & =k BEAEERTERGD  DEFREZEZTETRIFEN - EcBHEALTRTRI

2 BRAF F0{E A 12 ) EE A {ONER : :

We recommend th stance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first

rto properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the firsttime. The Helicopter

requires a cer to operate, and isa consumeritem. Anydamageordissatisfaction asaresultof

accidents or
contact our di

k¢
o dl
L
_'~.i
2
el
£
=
S
%

Flyonly in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity ofhomes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraftare prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety ofreasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damageorinjury
occurring during the operation oras ofa result of R/C aircraft models.

EZELRN - -EANESEREEG  RiJEHLEE AR ARBETEFIRTEE - B 268G
LHMTEEEESFUABNEN BRCTITBLIERTEE > IR I HEERBMSKIOENZ

4

% » LUR B DR AT - SR TR




’“g'”,”ﬁl LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ERtEIRMR AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model.

For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for

reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow
or darkness.

EFEMTERT—EMNEE - SHONETESCEN - SR EFERHEHNER - ERETENHRESE
EERIT BT -

NWETEBABAEEA - S BEY - SERR - XSS H2RENTEEMECHh AMENEE -
HRRBR - BUBRTZESABENTENTES SERBEERERNT - BEHRITEEMEHREERS
FIERFE - DT TR~ TEFEAXRIETERIF LigRASR S80I -

Q™¥%"| PREVENT MOISTURE EBbBRIERS

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFEATODEOF SHENTFZEEEN - MLULAREHOLLHERIKSE  E2EE2NARRGE
B BIEKREANSERENSHEBEREFEHWNENSI BT REHEN

@G =

"’Q“’ﬂ PROPER OPERATION ZFRZEHEAESR

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of mstructors -

This productis for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose. i

B TS L - {LUOARNETEE - BUESSHERERDOEY - LRRGHuEe
ERERERRRNET  BOBBES LDERES - ASAHLCIARE « -
i

AE2Y OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENGED P

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check_ tn make su re no nn;,else Is ﬂperatlhg il

on the same frequency. Frequency interference carfnause your madel or nther,mndelsnto

crash, *’i_ ‘x\ | x A ,f,ff‘ ,,r"
The guidance provided by an experienced pilatwil{he [mmlﬁable for fhe assemﬁly, tuning,
trimming, and actual first flight. A\ o

(Recommend you to practice w:th’hnmputer -based ﬂlght siti'lulatﬁr }"""'

EMTEMRITH Tﬁﬁﬁﬁf@ﬁ*ﬁ@@ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂzﬁ {IMLT - E%ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂ&ﬁﬁﬂﬁaﬁ@
ALRTRSENEE - \ Py

RS 8 R T TE AR T 3 — B %E!ﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬁ BOERNATESEY - 4
Tuﬁﬁﬁﬁv@ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁrﬁﬂﬁlﬁwEWQ@

| & . 9 il

5 o

Operate this unllt W‘lﬂ’ll]‘l your ﬁhllty Do notﬂy under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger L P

_.-

ﬁﬁéguﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ ,ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁaﬁfﬁﬁ BREY - BT EHATERF . BENBERRE
H’g __[ﬁ‘éﬂ- ]t.E._ = " |_ f___.-'"

*‘*f_ﬂﬂ ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES EgtZlBh®4

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable ofinflicting serious bedily injury and

damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your
face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a
safe distance from yourselfand others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take
your eyes off the model orleave it unattended while itis turned on. Immediately turn
off the model and trans mitter when you have landed the model.

EESHTRNABRRESFK - UDRRLSHEQNE  IRBSHEREREE -

‘“?;“Tgﬂ KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT EB¢30R

R/IC models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the modelindoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment,

BIERESEEL PARBEDIRSGE BWIBaAXEVE  AREEEEHAE - DOE - &
REXNSRBMEBTEZGSRIBHEETIEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &

(/A

ALIGN

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY SREEEET 2R

Transmitter

(7 -channel or more, helicopter s

tem)
DI CEIL R R )

Or g  Remote receiver

Receiver(y-channel or more) :
HE i

R (el

22,2V 651P 2600~4600mAh Li-Po Battery x 2pcs
22.2V 6S1P 2600~4600mAh Li-Poli x 2

Dial Pitch Gauge x 1pc
HEED VR EEER « 1

Li-Po Battery Charger
Li-Polih 7z 28

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 5 Al

Needle Nose Pliers
W5

\

Philips Screw Driver
+—FiRAET
& 3.0 1.8mm

Hexagon Screw Driver
AT
Imm2. 5mmi2mmi1.Smm

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &i®e

AUGN I//

-

600D DHEtCHEEE « 143

60HZ

600D Carbon fiber blades x 1set

RCM-BL600OMX Motor x 1
RCM-BLE00OMXIT R SE:E(510KV) x 1

DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DS61085 (I FIIFSE x 3

DS650 Digital Servo x 1
DSB508 {115 B x 1

GP900 Head Lock Gyro x 1
GP900 E T2 IS x 1

Castle ICE HV 80 Brushless ESC x 1
Castle ICE HWE0 11 7l 38 &2 « 1

6A External BEC w/ 5.1V Two-way
Step-down voltage regulator x 1

CANETREC(SED. 18O FE ) x 1

60HH
60HE3
60HBS
60HT
60HTA




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING ®RiTaizetEs=2sH AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT :#ERMBHITROAZEBEEIF

vr Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

¢ Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

sy Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

yrWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power onfoff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turm on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
conftrol, so please to have this correct habit

vr Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

37Check for missing or loose screws and nuts, See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

+yCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

57 Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

* BRRTEHECERMTHNFZEESE FTEMA - LUERIFREE A AZE -
*TAMITAEECHFT BEAZNRTNNHER 2= EORITHNE -
*HSEIESAPERSS SRR ES B REREN  EERMIDLE)SS RS -
*EREGURETEDRHMARNES  REFETRESREEE  SREBVHEER - RREE TR ENEE - SRASHEREN - SIEER
REFTESERENRE CEESRMANZZ  FRMIEEESR -
*HEBELHRETEABNSENFESIRGE ROOSSIEE  THREQRBENMIFESSE T NEe aMETE »
B -
*RITRIERE B RO T RRARMARE  BERSFEETTETRBNEN - SHREZNRRIESHAE  FRlEEE = ek R EMED I - 8
FRIEETRENEFTMEFERT ETEHTURHNGEE - 38 §SRRCTHNZESBE JRE - = 50 O 3RS BT LARE
FaEE - o \
*EEMRENESRESSHRENNTE  BENERERCELYN  SRRSHESEN
FEEBNRERERSSEES 8 RITOOED HAZOMRT » TEEMBHRE

o kner
4 @ :
S -

w b

CNC Slant Thread

Main Drive Gear

CHCEESREH
BOHBS

|LV S ——— SEmel (one
m Metal Servo Arm x 3 ~
CNCERERERE «3

D3610 Digital Servo x 3|DS 660 Digital Servo x 1
HT1 60HTS 60 HG1 60HZ DS 6108 {7 {DEReS « 3 |DSES08 1 QiFaE « 1

. | —| =

6A External BEC wi/

S dcang

M4x4 Set Screw x 1 5.1V Two-way
M4xd | ik x2 Castle ICE2HV 80 |Step-down voltage RCM-BLEOOM X Motor
GP900 Herd Lock Gyro x1| Motor pinion gear 13T x1| Brushless ESC regulator RCM-BLEOOMXEER|%ie | 6000 Carbon Fiber Blade

GP900 £ TETL PR x1 B s 13T 0 Castle ICE2HV B0 BRIAES  |GASGEDEC (S0 | WERER) (B10KV) G000 i =hE

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.

FRUTHRZAELR - SRS LB LB - LEREHORE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apgly AB Glue to fix. orease) | sua T cA AB
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

43
’ B?E ﬂgglér'rei"lar::‘d Lock to fix. Grease Green %E!r.g. Selfurnished Self-furnished [T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm

RgE  Be EHEEm  ARBEE  [[43EREELIm
CA : R EEERE

AR %}Eﬁggﬁﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings) T43 thread lock, apply
R4S TS EREEREEEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off,
T43 : {FRIIRHER When disassembling, recommend to heat|the metal joint about 15
OIL : ERD0ESHH Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts awa*frum heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" RAE f3E NS EEL HUH ) EEE]  TIARHRMAE  BSIRMISEANEFEIHEL
character faces outside. DBITH - WERSRTERSHER - RFHFYREMES SIS -
SIEEEESEEEIEE  ATER - (ER | SR FHRR TN




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION igssines AUGN I//

60HH1 I :m‘:&mg” Apply a little amount of T43 thread
. , lock when fixing a metal part.
- - | Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items, LR IS T I R W T A3 (R
and thus should be inspected for replacement after every 20 flights. CAUTION
For flights with high headspeed, the inspection interval should be | | "% 8
reduced to ensure flight safety.
EEHARNREERERTHES BN AEHAERESR - Already assembled by Factory,
ETERNERGE  MEGEHRSEC AN - LRERGRE - Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.
Bearin SUESRIRSCIN R - N RITA
BHEl o S:.:gq} 1 dxdmm) x 4 ﬁiﬁ%ﬁ:ﬁ?&dt@“ﬂéﬁ s

Obverse of bearing

faces inside.
BEREMEOSEA

© [

Socket collar screw

PR e Metal main rotor holder  gocket collar serew
SREFRIE T ]
M2xGrmm
Thrust bearing
LCRERDH
& Bx o 1485mm
Spindle bearing spacer
EEFRS s
o 10w ¢ 13 8x0.4mm
Bearing
. &cnunou HE
Thrust bearing = O By Tdedrmm
LERESHF o B g 1dx5mm) x 2 ¥

Apply grease on thrust bearing.
LLiEER e \ VainBlade GripAm

i =

Spindle bearing spacer

[EEAEF I (0 100 ¢ 13820 4mm) x 2 (OuT) (IN)
% = Smaller ID larger ID
PR &R FITREA

Thrust bearing C#EE35

Feathering shaft sleeve
EH= R
o 8x ¢ 10431 mm

el

ain housing
MEEE

Damper rubber-red 60° is
suitable for F3C flight.
RS EAT 00" R AP 30T
Damper rubber-black 80° is
suitable for 3D flight.
BRERIaE W ma) MR AR

Feathering shaft sleeve
WE TR

Feathering shaft sleeve

ST B 4 103 Tmm) x 1 Damper rubber

fEheaE (i)
& 7.9 g 136 5mm

Spacer({Copper)
R
& 8 g 11.5:1.3mm

Damper rubber-red 60° Rl

e (e T g 1% o 2x32mm Ed sy
EERE ATE0D (o7 Dxel3xh.5mm x 2 Washer

e |
& dx ¢ 1 2%

Damper rubber-black 80"
EREgesE 8500 (o7 8e 1306 5mm) x 2

CAUTION
,{i}, + ® | Socket screw
Lol
logo on the top 3P
AUEN 238

Spacer Socket screw Washer
FEARESME o Bx ¢ 11540 3mm) x 2 R R M 1 Omm)x 2 BEERE I @ 4x g 124 )2 3

5



60HH1

60HH1A |

© H

Bearing
A o3 g Se3mm) x 2

M3 collar screw
MBS A SR ET (M3xE. 3mm) X2

©

Washer
HEI o 3x o 4.8x0.3mm) X4

© (-

Socket button head screw
A T B AR R M3 i) K2

O

Washer
PRI 0 3.1% 0 524 3mm) X2

I

Bearing
B2E o %o 9x3mm)x2

Bearing
B3 o 3% o Tx3mm) x 4
L

(@ O_Iw

Linkage ball D{M3x3)

60HZ1 |

©  [fm

Socket screw
IR AR R M3 Srmm) = 4

© W

M4 Set screw
M 1 S A e ) 22

© |

M3 Set screw
M3LLAE M3 XS

Linkage rod(B)
2B ¢ 1.96018mm X 2

(@edm)
Ball link
| x4

Tighter press side
FLEEHTARAE

Looser press side
N e

| SFEAD(M3x3)( ¢ 4.75¢16.32mm) X2

lock when fixing a metal part.

R R Y I e R T A3 (MR RR )

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

©

Linkage ball C(M3 x3)
BRERCIM3x3)( o 4, 75x8. 5mm)x4

Washer .\"\,‘
EElEE s
&3 1x 0 5xd. 3rnm

Linkage ball C{M3x3) Washer

Es]|
& 3% 4.8x0.

HERC{M3x3)
¢ 4. 7Swd Smm

EBearing
b

Socket button head screw
3 EER N R
M3x14 mm

Mixingarmi{l)
LRE <

Mixingarm{U}
LR T

Hole A is suitable for F3C
uitable for 3D fl
CH4T

T

M4 Set screw

| 60HT5 | Vreos

Flybar rod

Flybar control rod
AR IRE TR
@ 24xEE Trmm

Main blade grip
ERF M EEAE

Al
Az

A3

Al
A2:
A3

(6oQ © @)
| i l"-. I IF
Al AZ A3
: Posifive Delta:
Increase maneuver response speed
: Zero Delta: Recommended setting
Megative Delta:
Decrease maneuvear response speed
LEmifEm : (e EEEdE
—EEEBNE - BEOS
B=HMEA  HENEEEEE

Please tighten it firmly but not
over tightened. Overtightened
may cause it strip.

%ggg{lﬁﬁﬁﬁj « S BRAAT T

Linkage ball D{M3x3)
HEADMExE)
¢4 Tox16.32mm

Hole A is suitable for 3D flight

Bearing Hole B is suitable for F3C flight
i ASLIERR BRORIT f
oo ESUE RIS ACRYT
M3 Set screw
M3 IR
M3x3mm \
3K Flybar paddle
I

Socket screw

I ER T A
3 Smim

Metal flybar control arm
EHEERITEE

: |Assemble lin kage rod (B) before

assembling flybar control set.
|| BB TR A AR MR A,

:  Linkage rod(B)
| Approx. 38.5mm x 2
P EIR(B)EE8.5mm x 2

1omng] [o.5mm!




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
GOH H3 GOH H4 , lock when fixing a metal part.
EREM IS S B N R T A R
™ N ™

e -

© @ Gl =

Bearing Linkage ball B{M3x3)

B 0 3x o Tx3mmjxed HEAB M) 0 4.75x9.77mm) x 5

© B o (I

Bearing

HF o 2 o 5x2.3mm) = 4 Linkage ball C(M3x3)

HFEACIM33)( @ 4. 75011, T6mm) x 2

@ D:- S ”,

Socket screw
et Approx. 133mm

&1 33mm
(o

Socket button head screw
HEEERA U EERME 1 2mm) x 2

© |

Washer
E 0 3% ¢ 480 3mm) x 2

© [

Collar
EEE TR 0 3% 0 4.8%1 Smm) X 2 e —

M2 MNut
MalG R

Socket collar screw
FEEA R B SR
W32 2mm

e

' 60HH3A

r@ [:-W

Socket collar screw
SR SRR (M3 22mim) % 1

© [

M3 MNut
M3IGEAEEE x 1

© (Im

Linkage ball C{M3x3)
BRERCIMAE)( & 4. 75011 78] x 2
. .

5,

Main shaft
T
Eotamm] &Bx e 10X177.3mm

&c%unﬁw

Already assemb

Before flying,

the screws ar
IR - & LS
T s DT e -

Linkage ball C{M23x3)
THECIM3x3)
& 4. 7511, 78mm

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight %%?rmg
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight @ 3% o THAmm
ARLEERFICRUT ‘“\’,

BELEIAER0RT o~ i)

Metal washout base
H 28

Mixingarmi(L)
TRE

Wajsher

¥§3|c 4.8%0.3m
L), i
L Socket screw

: = 2 EETR Y=l 2
IR M2xSmm
[ ‘:’ .
\ _1" A Bearing
1 ‘

Socket button head screw
B = b =2l =]

M3x12mm a :

3 oy
¢ 2% ¢ 52 Bmm

Radius arm
LT




Socket
60HZ1 | B

M3xBmm

lock when fixing a metal part.

' Apply a little amount of T43 thread
05 50 P S o AT B R P ST A3 (R0 )

( Metal head stopper
O W 5 B 3 A ) ) 2R

Linkage rod{A} ©38x9.28mm
A2 A) 4 1. 88 dmm x 2

ol | R 1 :
Linkage rod(C) -
TR ¢ 25 Timmx 2

ﬂ%ﬂ%‘"m“” = : Linkage rod(A)
v Approx. 31mmx 2

) (A3 mm x 2
sl

60HZ1A | Mixingarm(L)

@<l
Ball link For linkage rod{C)
TS« 4 TURCTRE

60HZ1A | :

er
[ @ 4 ; PIC 18mm [ iﬁ.ﬂmm
Ball link

TEIREE % 8 Linkage rod(C)
= Approx. B3mm x 2| |T1mm

60 H H 1 A | R CHEI8mm x 2

© [ Jw—

Socket screw
IR A AR (M3x8mem) » 1

-

Main Blade Grip : MixingarmiL)
TN . TREH L

A1 : Positive D
Increase maneuver response speed
A2 ! Zero Delta: Recommended setting

Aecledebe: = rasponze spaad Hole A is suitable for F3C flight Hole A i suitable for F3C flight
POl ol Holl B rsqsmt?ble for 3D flight Hole B is suitable for 3D fight
A2 : THBHEOE : BREE ASUEBIRF3CRAT Aabﬁﬁﬁrac%

A : BZABURD  SES{ERTES BILEERIRAT BALEE RO/

Approx. 133mm Approx. 133mm

#1133mn ¥133mn
e >
® ®
/ /I
3K Flybar paddle 3K Flybar paddle
BKE IR

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
HRF RN R RS -

8




60HB3A |

© (wm

Socket button head screw
SRR AR M 3Bmm) x 2

b

Frame mounting block
REEER

Installation to middle

hole position.
5 38 M Ry FLii

Rt

CF Bottomplate

60HMA1

¢ B

© [ ju—

Socket screw
BIERA AR ERM 3 10mm) x 4

M4 Washer
M3IFEa3x o B8ximm) x 4

© W

M4 Set screw
M4 LB M dxdmm) x 2

e y

M2 Washer
M2 5
o 3xodximm

REREE

M4 Set screw
M1 15 58 35
Mdxdmm

Motor pinion gear

BREREE
button head screw Socket screw 13T
24 YR R EHERFY R
M2 Smim 3% 10mm
. B NI g ™
© [ D 2
Canopy mounting bolt b
Socket collar screw BEREES A b
P S M 2B 1 B [(M3xBx2Smm) xd ‘\_‘__ ‘-x_‘
© [ = S0 @ Y
Socket screw Socket button head screw Bearing _a — TR 11._‘_
ESEIF R FEERA ERE(M3xmm]) 12 895 o 10x% 198 mm)x 2 b it %
(M3xBmin)x s il L b - >
- , g g A
E— = \ —
a \
Socket button head screw o g 9
(s M3 LR FM 31 Srim) %2 Y .. L L e
Bearing B g,f" o AN
Socket collar screw | carl ey A
ST T B = 10x & 19 Smm BR(eEx o 1 2xdmm) x1
ﬁg&éﬂ;rﬁdﬂ"ﬁ *f: - g g — Rear frame mounting
. g e mounting bolt H“kgiﬂ
- g i
i % S i xS mm
Main frames(R) ’ '
B S RIEE A ~
£ATUE 3 . T Main shaft blogk..
s N 4 THEEE ; Socket button
< . ~._ S
g -y _ e - . head serew
|3 _ . o ey L M3 R
| |“'~ ,#r o o g h‘*-..“_ . MZx15mm
N G 9 e
| 17 27" _ e 2
B i . : . - e l“““-\-‘
an g | O Fas 5o Rear frame mounting
@ B e 1 2ndmm 'l block

O

Motor pinion
ear mount
T e

Frame mounting

block
HREEEN

CF Bottom plate
RERE AR

Socket button head screw
= e ] e
MZ3xBrrem

Reinforcement plate(F)

0k

lock when fixing a metal part.

’ Apply a little amount of T43 thread
O T B RS R T4 (R R

Socket screw
HEZR A B EM3x8mm

Grmm

Front canopy
mounting bolt
BT BRI

P 3xEx 28mm

wSocket collar screw  M3x8mm
ﬁié?ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁ’l

Front canopy

mounting bolt

% B o (S TEAE
M ExEx26mm

Socket screw
A BRI T R

Install reinforcement plate,
and fix in place with M3x6mm
hex screwsandfront
canopy mounting bolt.
s - EMMaxEmmigEE
AT EE RS -




Main frame assembly key point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames Main shaft
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check =
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket
must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :

Press two main frames equally
AT RMRRRTE

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and
level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance. o T T
BERARELEL 0
ARBHRTARTER WHAZTHES _RAREZLTED

YURBIE  THERUVARKLEE BETCHREERYL B Blace Sustace e
RIS E R SRR 2 (7 SE RIS B HRIRH - FiRpRoNE :
EHMODEMTIEERRSEE - 9g’

600NG1 60HB4 | 60HB4A | 60HB3A |

7 @ D— “~.r (up \«’© D_ ﬂ.\.r© D:-

Socket button head self tapping 5 _ _ad
Socket screw screw ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁtﬂ%maﬂ A x 2 "*ti., . 4 : Socket -::f::llarl screw
IESEAPA7 T BRRR (M3 12mem) x 4 B B E BT 2xBmm) x 1 \ i . bﬁ“ﬁ@ VEHRIRH(MOxSmm)x2

(0
Socket button head self tapping
screw
M3 Washer \ 2R A EBE RN (T 3x1 2mm) x 2
M35 T o 3x o Sx1mm) x 4

© &

M3 Set screw

MG EE AR (M S mim) « 4 o
J anopy spacer

h R S R

4.8 11x22mm

A

Socket collar screw

Socket button head ) ,-"‘%ﬁé’tlﬁ%ﬂﬁtﬂﬁ
self tapping screw "
VEEAEEEEE - S

T3x8mm . - 3

Socket bf.;tton head .'~= I | — ; e = Socket screw
self tapping screw oy o W L T EIEA 7 AR

SR BEEEE i & . e == = M3 1 drmim
T3 2mim ol e . ; J L%

% Skid pipe end cap
Canopy support

i o 3% o 5% o 6.5x7.3mm
L]

Hex mounting bolt
R R

Receiver mount
B A

Battery ..ﬂ

release latch M3 Set screw s ")
T F3C Landing skid M3 el T
] F3CH &8 M3xdmm S - S

200x61,25mm

M3 Washer

M35 8]

3% a8ximm
Socket screw
LR == ] L
M3xT2mm Skid pipe

[Ez25a

& 9x294mm

Landing skid nut

Skid pipe end cap Bz
Battery release latch BRREHEER -
2 L : Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
installation illustration ’ |mﬂwhenﬁxinga metal part
o e :
BT R e e e

10




60HZ3 |

DS610 Digital Servo :
1.1520 s standard band M520 1 s %185

AFI;W a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

ol

©® (e

Linkage ball A{M2x3.5)
HEpAM2Zx3.5) (e 4. T5xE. 18mm) x 2

i

Socket button head self
tapping screw
HEEBIASAEEEMRTZ.0:12mm) x 4

© i

M2 Nut
MZEE x 1

(e

Socket button head screw
= R EH P R (M 2.5 1 2mim) % 8

%

. iFE S EEE
2.5tall torque/i S8 70 : 9.6kg.cm(4.8V) SHRNE - RS HE RN A

12.0kg.cm(&.0V})
3.Motion speed/®{Fi&2 : 0.10sec/60" (4.8V)
0.08sec/60°(6.0V)
4.Dimension/<Y :40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5. Weight/2& : 52.2g

Ds610 Servo
D351 Ofal B &8
Metal elevator servo mount
s R e (T AR R

Use the outer hole o B B

A AL S,

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) ~"BA
mERA(M2x3.5) —
& 4738 18mm

\

Socket button head screw.

HEEMNT R T

M2E5412m ) e b b
% Wl

)
. Socket button head screw
I

MERAMIE.S)
4, 758, 18mm

DS 650 Servo
DS S50{g B 38

Servo plate
Bl e

M3x8mm

Se r;go arm Socket button head
P ] self tapping screw
"‘ LEEARSAE NS
T2 GxiZmm

D5650 Digital Servo -

1.1820 1 s standard band 1520 s RHTH
2.5talltorquef&mitiE7 - 4.0kg.cm(4.8V)
5.0kg.cmi6.0V)

3.Motion speed/#)/Eix2 : 0.058sec/60° (4.8V)
0.048sec/60'(6.0V)

4.Dimension/~+ :40.3x 20.1 x36mm
5. Weight/gim : 569

i




Recommend sanding the marked position as below 60 HBzA ] | 60 HZ3 1
illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)
to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut. & (" b
ZEARTESRIETE - @RE00-1000XDETE - AP 8F UGS @ Dj- O:I:h
SRR TROKETL - B WRESTE + l L E
' : Socket collar screw Short linkage ball A(M2X3)
Waterproof abrasive paper EHEE A SRR R (M 3 Emim) x 4 SEIREAM2KE) 0 4.75x13. 5mm)x2

M o, .

(Joewsssasarezy

Socket button head self

tapping screw
A S R AT 2 61 2mm) x 8

b v,

ACAUTIDM ||
pi . -

Make sure the motor mount
is fully fasterned before fastern

the motor pinion gear mount. )
ol EETE EHEEEER - B Motor b
.IEE"\ E ﬂ' = r EE z;:" 'x__‘

Metal servo arm

b

= EERE Linkage ball A . Y X
ERERA (M2x3) S &mmmu A
{47513 Smm) 11 ,f";

. | Please make sure there is no interference
\, | when you install linkage ball,
o | U6 H R S 4 R ER M R MR TR

Screw R =
R SE-+Fei
M3xEmm

Socket button head

self tapping screw
EERM EETTEE
T28¢12mm

Servo plate
HEH SRS

D S’f‘iﬂﬁg rvo
Iﬁ DSE10falif -

T

Use the outer hole
b -l i

Linkage ball A
HERANMZRI)
&4, 73 13.5mm

Y, DS610 Servo

Metal servo arm
Socket collar screw R

EERA A S EEEM3nEmm

DS610 Digital Servo :

1.1620:s standard band /1520 .5 B R
2.5tall torque/iEHiE0 © 9.6kg.cm{4.8V)
12.0kg.cm({6.0V)
3.Motion speed/iiEEE : 0.1052c/80° (4.8V)
0.08sec/60 (6.0V)

Apply a little amount of T43 thread ; ; :
, Iuc’I: when fixing a metal part. ;',ﬁ;m“sm"fs? 40.3x20.1 x:36mm
¥ Weight/m#s : 52.29
R SRS o R B S T3 B

72




- 1 - ™y s r S 3
- am O o =) (G
; Linkage rod{D) Ball link
Socket button head screw Linkage ball B Wash kgt e d SR all lin
AR TR M2 S 4 HEBHD (0d. 50T Bo(otenozmmpe | oo o0 | BO0SE x 2 )
Egaring Socket screw Washer
BF(o3x o Tx3mm) x 2 EERA  AEEHM2. SeBmm) x 1 TS {0 Sxe Ta0.Smmyn2 "Eﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ'u
E E R |
@ m @ | Flease fasten the
= elevator ball link and
mfgsﬁé%ﬁﬁ:mm] x 1 Elevator ball link Was her i screws all the way in.
: | FHEREemx 1 W5 (03¢0 5,50 3mm)x2 FHEE AR B ARSI S -
Collar
HRENEHEE
{o3xadxibmm)x 2 Logo on the gy
RSN
: Linkage rod(D)
Control shaft collar Approx. 4Tmm x 1
MR R0 5x 0 8.3x14.5mm) x1 T (D)EN4Tmm x 1
. J

_USe the outer hole
b gl e e

22mm

v 444
HAER

With elevator control lever
1 assembly pressed against
the control shaft collar,
tighten the assembly

with M4 set screw.
e 0 | T B D 4N I
AN EEE.

e 18mim ¢

- ¥
. " b
Linkage - 4

Elevator ball link
?I-ﬁ’r’ﬁiﬁ"ﬁ%,f" b

all B(M3x3).
- HEEME3)

W Elewatorlever

BB

Collar
FHEDETEEE

@ 3% o dx1.5mm

‘" Elevator arm
';'?'-‘H?ﬂﬂﬂ

i } '\'\ A
prd Socket screw.
oy BB
28 M2Eemmi L g
I . Socket button
| [y héad screw =
W EEEREEH

| | o M3xEmm

I - il
| . Bearing

L -
I| ‘ i ":_} &3 o Tx3Imm
4 | ...: - ="
3 y _ AN " Controlsshaft
~-8 I - B \ #47EX61.7Tmm
v\ g0° o Washer spare for
\ gap adjustment
= ._rT o
- © Nashey EEABETS
’ " 5 (0 5o T0.20m)
- - Washer
AE'R p ), BI(o307H0 )
Please adjust linkage rod D so ~ Bhg— T (o 3w 5.5%0.2mm)
that servo horn is parallel to e
elevator control lever.
EAENEEEDEE » BTG \
i b e R Jefet button :
headgcrew )

1 hE] ﬁmmaxﬁl‘m

when fixing a metal part.

hpily a little amount of T43 thread
, loc
EERE SR A R R

13



60HT1 |

r ™
Bearing
B dx g Bdmm)x 2

(U

Socket button head self
tapping screw
FREEMTTH BT 248mm) x 2

Tail boom mount(R)
REBEEE

Hex mounting bolt &
W ARE 3

Front drive gear
assembly T
EmnaraE .

-

©21.2x33. 6mn Bearing @
B
4 12% o 18x4m 2
& / Umbrella gear case(R)
S B E@OREERE S
L 2 015.5% ¢ 19x52.5mm

Bearing
HFo12xg 18xdmm) x 2

_-

oy Umbrella gear case(L) ™~
BETEEEE
¢ 15.5x & 19x52 5rmm
.\‘_ ]
Socket h:l.rttﬂn head a
: self tapping screw i X
Tail boom mount(L) A Y R TR b i)
REEEE A T2xBmm \ b,

“Assembling Umbrella Gear :
lease ﬁ?te to push the gear
to'the end at a fixed position,
" to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smooth.

4B \ WEaEE smsonnsERm
i ._#,.x .x\‘ \ Fﬁmmﬂxﬁﬁf -
il 2l L h
/"/ ‘z""’- il L .".__
.-"( I.-"f i b x'x_‘- ____.3
| {_.-' = _,_.-"'"-\ b . -
60HT2 L L ,a’#_,_f’ - Apﬁlyalitt{eamuntufTﬂ thread
k\ > 4 , lock when fixing a metal part.
o MBS IR B B R S M TAS (RN
il
¢ - o 5
-____--"'F"'ﬁ-\.\_\_\_.. @ D
o . - i
Socket screw | = . " Tailumbrella gear . Socket
gy - . Bearing™ = i Bearin OCHel screw
k‘hﬂaad; x.‘E%!%!H{MaxE?mm}x’il - ﬂi‘t‘ng\h Brdmmye 2 ?Eﬁ;ﬁf{‘m— ot ey ¢5x'5L 10xdmm)x 2 EERATTBEH(MIGmmxd )
] ] . .
) 'i? .""'\-\._1 - - . a .
| ‘f"‘h }Eggu?ggl;gbe drive tail unit ) P N Socket screw
: r‘} g 4" ©18x27x53mm e ““‘\..“h R E%ﬁ"!;:r;ﬁ!#ﬁ
“‘-\‘\ )
"‘-\.\ .
Bearing i
S .

c‘iixm 18x4mm

Tail umbrella gear
EHMEL S
ael. 2x2d. 6hmm

Metal plate (R)

Tail umbrella gear EiEs s
s
@12 4x18x10mm ’,/'fr AL
“‘-\.\ ]
e Tail rotor shaft assembly
Socket screw ERE#E
= ]y =c] ]
M 2B
Bearing
5
¢ 5x g 10x4mim

Socket screw
BN B
M3x20mm Metal plate (L)
EBEiLEE
A40.3x14 . Smm

14



Apply a littl nt of Td3 thread
| 60HT2 | A ien g amealpar.
' .

© [ O =

R DR R PR T (o
: Collar screw
Socket collar screw Linkage ball A .
BEANAHEEEHMEKETT k2 RRAMGS) 04758 18mm) x 1 DRIRHMXEmm) (S ESmm) x 2

r (- %

Collar screw = ;
@ l::" ST (M2 Bmm) (554 3mm) x 2 CF Tail blade

1 RERe
Socket collar screw © ] /
ERERM B EE MR 15mm) x 1 Collar A -
RS EA( 0 2¢ 0 3xdmm) x 2

Thrust bearing @ I [}

LEHEENE o Su g 1 0xdmm) x 2 e Fis Linkage ball A %ggze_.:_: ggﬂ ”ga!l ’rsfi crew
i FEERAM2x2.5)( ¢ 4.75%7.18mm) x 1 =4 il
2T o 3 04820 3mm) x 2 M3 7 mim
M2 Nut s
M3BGEGR 1S '
Bearing \@ Socket collar screw
7 HEE A R
) G 103mm) x 4 :
HF(pbx o ) Bearing Sullar M3xErnm

5
g 3% g B0 . Bmm

@ || B ( & 3k o 6x2.5mm) x 2 RS SR o Tx o 8.3x3.5mm) ¥ 1

Was her @

#E Thrust bearing -
1 E) 0 3x ¢ BX0.6mm) x 2 _ CAUTION
s, - AE
e O 8, X .
(o 7x ¢ 11x3mm) x 2 3) ’;I}fﬂ ﬁ?tglﬁgﬂf;’lﬂs?}?n thrust bearing.

A L=

- '

| Sl larger It //

| PIERE il rator holder
o e ERERmE

Washer
Was her
=) ¢ 10% ¢ Bx0.3mm) x 2 © E .

Tail pitch bell crank sleeve :
M4 Set screw BIER AR Slide shaft
b L M dedrmm) x 1 (o 7.6% & 4. Tx6 2mm) x 1 BB Ee 8o Tx17.6mmix1  _al =4
L ;J\
.-fd- .-"'L
Please tighten M2x8mm collar sc;aﬁiin}ljly’ﬁut mot d\rﬂr
tightened. Over tighten the sguﬁ"my.cause the installation
- of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly. "

T

5 ey

A e “ SAFIM 2 By S 0154 3 I 8 S8 S AT 2 | B
| e W . 2\ i

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable 7 A l-. H'\ ‘w’#i,f-*’-’ ,f”f; A g g

amount of T43 onthe thread. Pleasedo notuse R48 | | h Py

anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to \ Collar screw — T pairspps \% i

avoid damages while maintenance or repairs. _mﬁ{ﬂﬂg&m}- Maxdmm - i

HTIRERE ER - SEA IO BIERE B EAR4GE | M2E8mm, e Tail rotor hub
EEttlREnLESA DR SRS T4+ 2HE - \00" ar'h. o Eﬁ%;%kf

= £ . b o 10x43.6mm

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail retor shaft and 0 20 SxAmm Collar screw "

fix it, please apply a little glue on the set;hscrmv.‘x\ . ‘} o } ﬁg&mﬁ%{ﬂﬁamm i 6 D HT 2 A I
ERE TR R s e e EE e [ S i :

: — = — - 1 . = il | T R : s ™

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Pleasemnote tD\FU:IEh | Collar REElEE

the gear to the end at a fixed position, .fﬁ“n@hké“'“' = il BRI HERE @ I::”

ot AN

sure the gears mesh with ear:h'"u‘thg‘;jsmq

Iy,
TR ¢ ETBOIEHER

i MEEERTREE e

Socket collar screw
Eﬁﬂa‘ﬂﬁiﬁa%ﬁ{mkﬁmm} x 2

©

M3 Nut
M3 RERES x 2

T type arm
VR ETI

Bearing
i

& Tha Mx3mm

—_—

o Bearing holder . S
EHEEHRE
Slide shaft g™ Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)
SR g o 7x o 11x3mm  IFERAM2x2.5) o 4.75%7.18mm
Washer
ZE gl
o 3 .80 Imim
Collar Tail piteh bell ecrank sleeve
EEEENEER EEREEERAE
&3 o 4.89x5mm &7 .6ed, b 2mm
Metal tail control arm
T R
Bearing
B
3 G2 omm
Linkage ball A{M2x3.5) _
RRERAM2x3.5) ! Washer
; 3
i 3% ¢ 4820 3mm
Socket collar screw
B ER M U B R
MAZx1 Smm
After complete the tail rotor as sembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.
RS E SRR e -

15



Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please When assembling the tail boom,
please note to check again. apply some oil on the surface, to make it please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1

SRR - B TEER - smooth during the assembling and keep it ENSERHLITIHERSE 5. 18ER
vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.
SNut — Torquetube | BAZENR - ARFEEME - LRRFERAZEDMD
g - MIDEEE  zmsge FEMNRRSEE - MRS -

Socket screw Fa o
Eé?ﬂﬁ SR <
o e o Socket collar screw
A it ESEAABEERY
2 & M3x22mm
Tail control guide - < Aluminum tail boom
REEEEER g S R .
i i B25mm M3 Specialty 5~
e washer . ,

Ball link ¥ M i ) IK CF Herizontal e
e b @ g SxZmm stai;rl!lzg_r ertica

ém ) N SRR R stabilizer mount

Socket self .
tapping screw
BERA7 R SRR
Tdx10mn s

Lo @’,, Stabilizer mount
G W {Upper
\PREL
R T TR Socket collar screw
=~-~..,_nwsmmﬁm
M3x22mm
T, "

by
K]
-

. M3 Specialty
washer

M3FEHES
o 3% o Sxdmm

il
s b
< Stabilizer mount (Lower) b
Tail boom KHEREIE T2 — H\
EEsnnes M?L\_ﬁ_nl'asher r e .
M3%E =] i o b
2 3% ¢ Brimm ) f_{\ : B Y
i \'l. . F .-"'H"'-.._ 12 & =
Before assembling, please wra Socket screw . SEalllink g - -
the ta1l bocus, Wi & Gootoftap ksl A \‘xgﬁmﬁg‘ﬂ&gﬁqﬁ_ﬁ"“aﬁ.ﬂiﬂéf
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm) A "\1 o .
to avoid the mount slipping. d ‘ b h
EEm R EE O EE—E'EzSTrEE} E?&rb%\ﬁ}ﬁ FRLEtw @ N x"\ i‘\‘x
WREE - IHL EEER - o i b y ayr W
& | ~ o \'l. -
BT [ 1 il i '\_ } x
60 HT4A l Tip to fix the torque tube WEBBRBEEUER o
h b} .. . il .
- \ Please apply some CAglue to fix béarlqg__on-ﬁe-t_ﬁmue tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause
@ [:" the bearing stuck’*:\'When‘gsh mbling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
_ torq ue tube mountt!elper_tg: p i{g tha-pﬁariﬁg holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.
Socket collar screw A = oBCAREFEENEMEEE i 2CAST HAN MENRHREFHER - BAREMN - BUHRHnENS
5 PO 7 A R (M3 22mm) x 2 ‘i\ PR 238 + RIS BT e RG50SO B F TR AR EDR IR -
L i \‘x‘ F,x"') Torque tube mount helpar
s A "\ 'Bearing oil Neutral point ( PVC packing tube)
b= ]] _ h EI .b\fom ARl i of torque tube MR T ERE
gesf? ' | W -Bzgnm o ,-*ED 34 14xdmm EmHED IR / Torque tube
M3 Specialty washer | - e | P ik
M335 55 T 5 o 3x o 3x2mm) x 2 hle.,. U | v o
! . i j% ____________ | ; -
@ ]:-l h“‘x I 5 | TR Ll :
o b ¥
Socket screw | | i Tube front | ;'-lﬁbe end
i - i | ik 3
[EEA 7R MIx Smm) x 2_ P ) ) Torque tube bearing holder
|:| | = Spray Siliconé oil inside the tail boom  Bearing TrimB&~7cm E Al B
 a BRI R EES-T O & 1% $ 20,713 mm
> :
M3 washer CAUTION |
M3IEE)( ¢ 3x ¢ Sximm) x 2 g E_
L ¥

Skewed Torgue tube bearing holder
will interfere with torque tube rotation
Approx. 280mm and cause unusual vibration.

60HT5A |

s ™ s 280mm ESNHFEGSEMGERSYHETEBTER
@ I:m 60HT5 ERREENSHE
Socket self tapping screw
EAFR P A BT (T 4] O 1 " — A
1 © @l eER
Bearing Ball link

\ SR 08x o 14xdmm X1 J \ SO0« 2 )

' s B
© [ || © [je—

Socket collar screw Socket screw --
B A TR BB G M3x22mm) x 2 BER A USRI (M3x 12mm) x 4 AR ”
: P After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
p : control rod with instant glue.
M2 Specialty washer M3 MNut o o 41 P TR | EEE e b e e o 1
MBF RS S 0 30 0 Bu2mm) x 2 J L MRS = 4 3 ﬁg%ﬁg‘;ﬁﬁﬁ%gf&?ﬁ b s L

16




Y 4 ApRly S Rdle dnolnter TAS thread  60HB3A | 60HT1A |

R Y S M SHETE T4 ()

' " r '\I
Socket screw Socket screw
B B P R M 3 T 2] 2 A AR R M 3 10 x 12
M4 Was her Socket button head screw
X MAZE S o 3x o Bx 1mm) x 2 J HE R ER A BRI E3x5mm) x 1 X,
L

Tail boom fixing screw
Socket screw EEEEGH
5 ey =c] %

M3x10mm

Socket screw
5l e =<l
W3 T10mm

il = B Fu l‘ -'
- I'. ‘-f' - ,-"'.J.. 5 e f.-::;r
i 1 .ﬂ\_ o H3 wa'ﬁhgn..--"
-‘\-.-,_‘ ; __HS:E:E_U >
L o, R ] 't"'B:'Hm
- . L

- i
T o

R =

L

\Socket screw . P s

..___.--" \."'-__‘ _I."'. o b ..
b b
e Rl 0 o ,
X 9 b N W MSx12mm ST -
.-.-"'-'. h"\-\.__ .'-. -"-. .--""-# .-"'.' - e
i A b i

Bgfo re _tigﬁtening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
' check the concentricity of the bearing. Then apply some
| =l glue evenly on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid the

i | " ) |Bearing stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip. 925
g | R e !'Lﬁ:_ﬂfsiﬂiﬁtlﬁlg%ﬁﬁﬁa » FHEMIRIILIS FR0iRss - RS 3 0_/)
_ e L SRl E el Ay .
b, Autorotation tail drive gear set
y, G003 LSRN e SR (131T)
Bearing "

B e 120 4 1Bedmm) x 1

Plzase fasten the scews to the

§ 2.5 holes of the slant main gear.
SRR e o R BAL

One-way bearing CNC Slant thread
B ISR ¢ 120 18¢18mm) X 1 main drive gear
HMEdEmam

Main gear case [ . ~AuTioN
=+ @A AN "

I f CAUTION
. = B
Already assembled by factory.
Before flying, please check i

Washer the screws are fixed with glue. A\ il Syt ks
TE[EES R 200 0 11 50 o 180 B x 1 RSB SIS  §— RRITAINEER | A T
SRRSO LT - A (74 4
ID.] Flat head self Bearing @
tapping screw . 17xas18x4mm One-
— | = | MR RE sy ¢ oro1dxmmOneway
One-way bearing shaft Flat head selftapping screw T3x6mm Eﬁ[ﬁ]&.ﬂﬁc%:
| EEEEERE (o 9% o 12¢34. Tmm)X1 [ 6 P37 5 T R A T 3x 6 mim) X6 ©9% 01234 Tmm

[ 4



lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
SRR IR R R4 R

Socket collar screw

= FI T RN = b
Mdx25mm
&)

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer{0.5)

{ZER - T8N (0.5)
¢ 10.1% & 14%0.Smim

Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.3)
{15 - =E8H0.3) o10.1xge 1420.3mm

Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 44mm x 2

—

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it
firmly, but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main
blade holder and resultin danger.

RIS AT R AR FEENT - BRI TR MRERE - TMISAHEE -

b1

600D Blade
00 e
M4 Mut
M EALRTS

(D) ddmmyx 2

P ANRNY

!

Before fastening the M4 set screw,
make sure the motor pinion gear is
contacted with the bearing in the
motor gear case downward.

TRE T8 AT IR E) R e i
BRMALE BB HERE -

32mm 1S mm . -

i

i

L

60HH1A |

{ Main Blade Fixing Screw
5 2 [ I ek

© L =

Socket collar screw
BERA S A S ML 25mm) x 2

il

M4 Nut
| MemEEs X2 g

ALY,

B

60 HES )

b

b N

T i

B N i b
Socket collarscrew

B ERERMMI20mm) X 1

L .
-. \‘. m
L b
©
% .‘\

(AMIESRRE x 1

_a

60HH3 |

0101

Main shaft spacer{0.5) Spare part:

805 Main shaft spacer{0.3
(910150 ¢ 1. 5mm) x 1 {5 : R E,gj (03}

(o 10015 0 1430, 3mem) x 1

-y

' 60HZ1 |

O ||
Linkage rod(D)

FEHRD) o 1.95x32mm) x 2

Socket screw
3 eyl pad
M3 20mm

CMNC Main drive gear set
CNCZpreis M3 Nut

MESEGERER
60HZ1A

.,

'8 ™

OI 1

Ball link
WiFER = 4

18



7.Battery installation illustration s=tz% 6

Battery installation illustration EHZRREE

CAUTION
A5's

Please fix the 2 batteries on the
battery mountevenly.
ZHBNSEYOEERBREL -

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.
lﬂﬂmwﬁﬂﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁtﬁﬂmﬂﬁmﬂ r
LEE=§ - ke

Battery mount
THEZ R

Hook and loop tape
(hooked)

RS (R

Hook and loop tape

B PRI

Hook and loop tape

fuzzy
wGh{

Battery

release latch
et Ll

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rail until a "click" is
heard to make sure the battery mounting plate is latched.
feE ETHRIEFEEYE, - B BE EHE - (FEHETREAFE,

N

| .!

-

B -

8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION %JEEE:{T%E

Ty

1.Consult the following diagram for Gﬁ:iit_guﬂzing_ta llation 1.GPEOOMMIRBESIREIR - RER
direction. GP900 needs to be mounted flat on.gyro MR e EEEE  WRAREET -
mounting platform, away from vibration seurces. 2 R R R « EMRT

2.Two pieces of foam molinting tape can be used if ﬁ% ‘:E‘I—'RGPQGOHEEEME!#@
helicopter experienées vibration induced flight \““—“"_ : %ﬁ%ﬂﬂ%ﬂﬁ; R SHR R
instability. However, if this still doesn't cure the ARBNS) IR 3 17 FR 493 -

problem, please c:_l':lecﬁ'_E!'lxé‘i‘flﬂjiﬂbﬁt‘ﬂi_';m_qphaﬁ‘?m;ani#-aﬁﬁmﬁ@&mEEEWEEEf— ’
m;g .[:JT;;?: Ei;ne-::ha nical ?tbratmﬁ’s—mr_ reduce t S RIEGPOOOEIR A TS AT -
oy | . S A SR ST PR N -
3.Please secure with genuine factory issued double 8BS A B A STATUS &
sided anti-vibration .'mbunting_,t_gﬁ.} BATIE) o 3] G E YR e G N R o
ekt .ﬁ/” (SXHIAE wESEIP.30)
#If GP300 was to be mountedinverted, please enter
connect anti-rorque compensation section and set it
as "reverse" (STATUS LED turns red} to avoid the

effect of the performance of gyro lock. (Please refer
to Page 30)

Opti'gn equipment Double sided tape

Hook and loop tape

(fuzzy)
B il (AR
Hook and loop tape
(hooked)
BTG (Fi)
Battery mount
HABEER
Battery
L opil

5o Gn SE IR RN
Battery of receiver .
Fel g ah Receiver mount

Head Lock gyro GP900  M]|
Feieis GP 900 (i,

Recejver
el

Hook and loop tape
GEifi




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC #mi:5®835BECEZ

Option equipment
= [ 5

Battery serial connector

WS M [

— = Head Lock gyro GPS00
= iR GP 900

-
e TEls
:.!.l.:__.__.:':_"':i e | E|-

]
@

Brushless ESC
PHOEMIXICEZ2 HV 80
FREIT =S FHOENTX ICEZ HY 80

Battery
g i

Dptign eguipment

i % : s
Receiver - o -. b,
s SR (/ i \
=T ﬁmﬁéﬂeE%'"‘“ \ 1 \\ J,ﬁfr’ﬁ e
- A 1 / -

</\\ L\
b N A -
AUGN ///4

10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #m=zi

CH

Canopy nut
fEmREES

tREmE

Ganagﬁpmtectnr

20




ALY

HEiEamicEE

NS

EE
<
O
=
<L
14
—
(73]
)
-
=
=
<
Ll
=
L
>
@)
Ll
=
14
[
O
Ll
—
=
r
-—

Head Lock gyro GP300
fzgkE GF 900

Brushless ESC

PHOENIXICE2 HV 80
HERISIEEEE PHOENTX [CE2 HY 80

Battery

/

Receiver
Hn

®mi

DS 610 Servo
05 610 {HEEE

L8NSR wmuernm

| L i

7

Carbon Tail Control Rod Assembly

658mm x 1
REBREIRE 658m x 1

..Ew......|r...:.,ﬂﬁ

658mm

629mm

PARTS IDENTIFICATION S35

[GP900 Head lock gyro GPsoo iR |

'

M ANTT ANTZ

Remote receiver 1
BEEE

Remote receiver 2
MmEFE 2

Status LED

Data port
HEmgs

hEEmE
Governor Indicator
BEERE
__Setup Indicator
DigREETe

ﬁ b..%z E
w#:._m nnq E
¢eeee o

4 GP900 5
r_..__m_____m T

ECHNOLO GY [HR]

|

_|m_m.ﬂ Button EER

Governor sensor

i

3G transfer cable

WM&

IR T
Option equipment|| © _.u_..m g

=]

21



12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT

fRARAFEL B ST 5

aucn ///4

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Ik B SR SRR 38 » 1 PRrCEIREIOLEITIRE -

JR Transmitter/Servo

JREEIREEE 5 ARRERA R

Aileron:CH2|: Pitch:CHE

W% -CH2 e CH

Pitch:CHB || Aileron:CHE Elevator:CH3
¥EEECHE [RIBE:CHe FHIRER:CH3

Positions of CHZ - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
as photo (Mote:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
made), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo [or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
{REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three
servo move downward, adjust the travel value [+-) of SWASH
CHE onthe transmitter to make them move upward. When the
actions of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel
values of SWASH CH2 and CH3.

CH2 « CHETJE AR - {REISEESH (T E 2 SBAPREHCCPM 120
+FRED) - BRPUSEPIChHE Lt + S+ FEARSES 1812

TS - AT RO RN (REVIEARSE L - B38RK

SBIE6S £ TIBH + SRAEEILT SWASH CHE (TIRRMERR * 157
BRBEIE LS - BRASEHIFBR - BB SWASH CH2 -
CH3 sTEEFEIH -

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA /HITECER S22 Y FE EBR=RR T

Aileron:CH1|:
& :CHL

. Aileron:CH1:
« i3 CHL

Pitch:CHE
G CHS

FHEgg:CHE

Elevator:CH2

Positions of CH1 - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
made), pull throttle stick (pitchjupward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) movesd ownward, adjust reverse switch
{REV) on the transmitter t& make it moves upward. If three
servo move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH
CHS onthe transmitter to make them move upward. When the

actions of Ailéfen.and Elevator are epposite, adjust travel
ofSWASH CHtjand CH2,

an. i
values

i

,

[/

Turn off Revolution mixing(RV ode
lock mode. The gamﬁﬂ_s,gttl ng is ab\gj_.[t?;if___._ '

Note: When turn_on BEC

,”tﬁ‘en set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head
nsmitter setting,connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.
Jpower, plga;s:& mnglgnqdl ail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail

servo arm and tail at aight angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the
travel of tail rotn:rij_ﬁh T sia‘ligﬁard wﬂﬁlng
35 2% P10 O 44 TR 8 2 AR U RS, T 45 32 5938 100 RSB RIS ID IR ) AT - RRIZIRAY 709% 7 - B Y SIG IR SROL g
BECIE IR IR » ENaIEAT D 17 %0048 o Etgﬁﬁgftﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂfﬁig%%jﬁﬁ %}ﬁ%% R II E HT R R IS % B R0 I
B 80 %Hﬁﬁ?f?l%ﬁﬂfﬁ ISk R TR0 PRILE @ Bl RERPIREET
| f}/:,-f
| TAIL NEUTRAL SETPTI TV v | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [Ri#iBiE S BB E |

After setting Heéé"{ﬁck mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim.

e EnrEEQiEERRE PitchREHIEEREEIE - 5B Pitch2HERED
BirsE g MR R R B RN R EAELE -

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
EPitchfEEiE0

Tail case set
EitsE

- 5

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
counterclockwise and the tail servo hom will be trimmed
clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
the gyro to"REVERSE".

Bt % 18 35 0 75 @ FiEST - E‘E}%E%ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁi g EEREE DS
ZIL EOifAtRREErETR O #MEEEL -
Tﬁ@ﬁ

I

Trm direction for
tail servo hom.
ERtEEIERR

.
Tail moving direction ﬁﬁ

s ]

22




14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =eizmeempsies AULIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —famsTia=

GENERAL FLIGHT
—ERTRI T,
Throttle Pitch
prel i HRER
100%High speed
S 0L +19
4 B5%
60 %6 5% Hovering s
Stick position at highyT hroﬂlaiﬂﬂ%,iPltchHQ 3 0% BSRITEE +3
IEISEE CAPIL0Ck/Pitehe 12
2 40%
1] e [ o
2 Tay T TR f :;__:,--"" :
e .
65% .......................... y .,;-"'
P
e
_ 40% '
Stick position at Hovering/Throttle 60%~85% Pitch+5 /
IRIR ISR MPYE0E-65% (P itchvs / :
ead speed.
bel‘ter pcrwer

Stick posittnn at low/Throttle D%fPitchn’mrf , E
JBARIEE (/PICR/P itchd--7 : | : m&g&ﬁ&gﬂ&ﬁ%ﬁﬁ 8

3D FLIGHT 3pismuTiast

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Thrattle Piteh
P 2
5 100% + 10~ +1°
4 75%
3 0% +5
z To%
1 80% 5
10&% ................................................ ;_';
g
80% i
F5oL .....TT.::.—.H_!_._.:._._.._..........___________F_:T___.e-” :
?ﬂ% P e e A e '..—;-_E.—'—_
; |' i
1 o 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
R TR T P R
e ———— | IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Stick posntmn at middle/T hroﬂle SEWPItch o T hrotthe Pitch
JEIRChiE WPIRsk/Piteh O P ¥EED
5 100% High i
B5% Middle o
3 £5%Lh 0
3 113%35&22:[ le o
85% "*—-H,a— o :
Stick posutmn at Iowa hmttle 1003/ Pitch-12" ;
SRR SHPIL00K/Pitch-12°
1.Pitch range: Approx 26 degrees.
2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
&EAUTIQN and poor motor performance.

# ¥ | 3,5etting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to ; i
increasing the pitch too high. l l l |
ﬁﬁé Tt ﬁhﬁw EE ‘ Tﬁ ttla C 3 e{dD FI-Iqrhi} 3

2 SAEN e T O R - rata.tunp oLl g
2B ﬂé#ﬁ!ﬂ!mﬁgﬁn EEST, BRI A AEE - R TEER IR

23



15.RCM-BL600MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCER%8 1% ##SZ2% Al IGN l//

BATTERY ®ith : ALIGN Li-Poly 44 .4V 3300mAh

Motor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch ool Threttle Curve RPM approx.
ESET) R o Rbap gk HPIEaE R A
Hover {245 +5° 13 0/50/65/85/100% 1750
§00mm Carbon ik 19 85%Middled 2500
15T Fiber Blades o 23.6 2720
GO0 m= 8 Idle - 100/100/100/100/100%
+12° 58 2470

NOTE: Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

o : AR LEFREE R B AINGEREE - A EEMEARERREFEREREERBNRHS - REREIRADESFNELON -
RCM-BL60OMX 510KV NMOTOR RCM-BLE0OOMX 510KV [l F3E

I ©
=)
LT L T
A
Specification 2 Ti{HE 59 >ie 34.8 > \ \
KV Kvigi | 510KV(RPM/V) Input voltage AT, w2ARE| DG 11.1~50.4V
Stator Arms wimsiEe | 12 Magnet Poles _ i Wﬂﬁ* 410\\
Max continuous current ErRimER| 75A Max instap{tgnﬁ@_ﬁs_’f@)urhﬁ_{ \Wm ' '_.‘I‘.Eﬁ'iﬁi_'ﬁsec}
Max continuous power SAREINE | 33000 Max instantaneous power i A BRI 1) 5600W(5sec)
Dimension R | Shaft 6x45x59mm ~Weight PPN \  E@| Approx.340g
Hlustration E&HTEE A — _
'DC Power
— Brushless | DC® R
Motor
e, Throttle Signal
2 hill 5% ;
/}J{%E (Receiver)

X N « D WP AL
The motor rotates in _ﬂjg:rent direction with diﬁ&renlﬂﬁﬁf!,dé_ES*Gs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any twio ¢ables to make the motor rofates in right direction.

DRESESE T HRENE S O RBEHE nEHEWOEE SN ENSTESENERIMIEHBNT -
T >

. b

16. 6A EXTERNAL BEC ITRUCTIOH MANUAL 6A5Mz=\BECHEzRE3 ALIGN

@Input voltage: D

/4

J zcﬂqiﬁ‘ﬁgﬂm battery WIRING ILLUSTRATION:

@Output voltage; DC5.8V Connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator between
®Max. Continumr'ls ﬁ.-'.r.'e_.rgg:léh E%@Eﬁal}d thiet rudder sanv,
@Integrated power switch and voltageindicator meter B B SR A R R L R R S Y -

@Utilizes a linear ‘l"g n, resulting innho interference to the receiver.

Red light §[18 Empty

:Isr!clu:i;gaisfa AV iwo-way step-down Voltage Regulator DE:E:::E:: gig;.gx pwﬂn?wrtch
ize:60x34x15mm - I
@®Weight: 31g(including wire set) T ILantEE 8 A =
) Green light #8 FII_.III -I

@HAEROCT. 4V 2CELLEEE BATTERY MR bemr—rm Full .0V T.0F LAV ENply &L
.rﬁﬂjﬁm:nc EIE]III CH 1 o VOLTAGE DIZFLAY %%

< i 5 et T CHZ2 f— 2 g Ty
@i A T A LR R 0E Receiver SHI = = AUGN Lithium Battery
® 15 55 6 1 B9 S8 R R 46 3 R L0 A BEE  cnsk= | : RCE-B6X -
QERITRE - BTEEBEWBNTEY CHE 2% VOLTAGE REGULATOR o3
@ HI5A 5.1V E R A L E 2 a
@2 60x34215mm .

SR lgERE 5.4V Two-way Step-down
Voltage Requlator

3.1 VRO B

1. Auto-detecting voltage meter display lights. If the entire five-light array is illuminated, the battery is fully charged.
When the voltage drops below 7.6Y, the three green lights will be turned off. Use caution, the battery can only be safeqr used for a single flight. When only the red
lightis on, the battery voltage is drained, and must be fully recharged before use. Do not attempt to operate the model during this condition!

2 Some servos such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254, 5265, 92566 and other digital servos are not capable of handling €Y. Please connect a
£.1V twoway step-down voltage regulator to avoid the servo damaged. if you are using a servo that can accept 6V input, the regulator is not required.

3. When using a speed controller with BEC cutput, you must remove the red wire of BEC cutput on the speed controller.

4. If the receiver does not have enough channels or an available socket, you can use aY-type servo hamess to share any channel with an existing connection.

1. AFEREAETILE - S A TRNA N ERFTIELR - REANE  SERERET | EROSEMEES?, Vi) CERIBEN - M RT A A TR T R A | T
fﬂﬁﬂﬁ% Nl i

~Empt S
> TS IRRT « Futabs P41, SoRi BPB3 osi. G055, SRA% - IR AR BERBENERFRAE - F LRI IR RIS SIS, VRS - BoERRET | MARTETORA

3 Bl R DTS G BT AT
v A 3o R i L HFL =R H
e B ek I R e IS BRSNS - PO S0 SO D —EEEY AL

MOTE: When fixing the wire, please do not over tighten to avoid the connector come off or the wire broken when the helicopter rotates (vibration);
do not operate in rain or moisture environment to avoid the electric parts short circuit and damaged.

AU EERERZECREER - LEERGEIRRERDEREFNERINS  BRETRPHARNRRTER - LREXTHEEMHAME -

e

24



17. GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL  craoosfest i

AUGN ///A

FEATURES E&KE&

86 E E

HECRONE

Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability.
PLRIMEMS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems ) 8RR RAE - BElRA/) . OFEHES > BEEEEEE -

Sensor with 12 bit ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls.
RCRIE12{5T - IBERITE @ EhlBREE -

Suppcrts Spe ktrum and JR satellite receivers.
S HESPEKTRUMSIJRE R FH -

Supports Futaba S.Bus architecture.
sz HEFutaba S.BUSINHEE -

Software upgradable through PC interface adapter.
BT A BER 10 TR BB 0 -

Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stability.
SEREREHARECERERS  IRREEHSERIEEEY -

Built in speed governor function.
FRTEESEIIEE -

Capable to operate between 3.5V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage servos.
HAHTEE3SV~84V, S ESTE OIS -

Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.
B - ERY - BEEBURE - BRRPESHEARITHE -

RoHS certified.
WSRoHSEHEE -

T-REXB00E pro Sitandard setting T-REXE0(E pro i3

STER A1

Green: 1520 us
standard band

EFTESERIE - 1520 u SRS

STEP 5 #HS

Graen: Suitable for
T-REX 6000r other
medium to large
helicopters

TS - WA T-RENGI B -

STEP & W6

Green : right side up mounting.
Red: upside down mounting
HpE:.GPR00ERE

i1 GPE00Z 38

H ] STEP 2 #mo
Green: Digital Servo

ITEMERE - MTERE

Green: Normal rotation.
Red: Reverse rotation.

ErEREE - NORREH
ExTESAIE - REVEIRSE

does not indicate any
setting here.

MR TE STATUS 1B SR (K
MEORTEM -

MEMS TECHHNOLOGY MEMS TECHNOROGY

Standard /Narrow
band setting

R e E

Anti-torque compeansation
direction setling
FEEOBEERQER

Servo NOR/REV Setting
EHEEEIE/ i E

Travel Limit Setting
TEERE

Helicopter mode
fDELAY Setting

FEE SR
{OELAYRRTE

DS/AS Setting
L E

Setting type Helicopter mode / DELAY | Anti-torque compensation
e 1520/760 1 5 DS/AS MOR / REV LIMIT B i /DEL AY SR ISEER )
Mediumy large heli, suitablgq &Right side up mounting:
"STATUS"areen | AStandard 15204 5 Servo | aDigital serve AMormal rotation | Lefi{Right)Travel limit | for T-REX 500/600,/700 Installed with GP9OO label
"ETATUS" 8245 AT L s HE ADSH T ERRE AMNIFIERS TENTER o B U facing up
EFAT-REX 500,/600/700 ATEE: ZEWHGPO0TmIRG L
Minif Micro heli, suitable Upzide dwfrn mounting:
"STATUS red Marrow band 760 5 Serva | Analog Servo Reverse rotation | Right(Left)Travel limit | for T-REX250/450 Installed with GP200 label
"STATUS" $T48 RO NS B KSR REW iz &% HIENTER 2B g T facing down
HAT-REX 250450 R G POOOEIRE T
St it See no. 1in sefting Seeno. 2in setting | See no. 4 in setling Seae no. 5in setting See no. 6 in setting Seeno. 7 in setting
iﬂﬁggégsﬁﬁ 10N | instructions instructions instructions instructions instructions instructions
sERELLElE ST 2 SERTHRLEE BTSN BERESLEOE SRRTESILETE

NOTE: 1. "a"Default setting «
B 1. A 'SRREERREE -

2. Wrong heli mode will affect the performance of gyro. Do not fly before the complete setting.
2. RN BREEIG SRR RS - RN ERERIMIT -

25




GP900 Connectivity Method GPI00igE§R5,

Method 1:Standard receiver connectivity method 5T, — (SN 22 &%

RG617FS

7 CHANMNEL RECENER

-+l Engy Link(ID S8ET)

@AssST

Fulaba Advarded
Do aad BOa01rum T ooty

THR RUD PIT ELE AIL

i

800 OGS
—+a —+n

=

|+

Battery

BATT our

b

1.Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Receiver and GP900
wires are color coded to distinguish the different connection
channels. Care should be taken to ensure proper wire color to
channel connection.

2.While using the speed coentroller that not including BEC, you
need to connect the BEC power with GP300 "BATT"port.

3.Receiver power is achieved by connecting the GP300
"S.BUS/BIND" port to the ch? or BATT port on receiver using
supplied signal wire.

4.GP300 has built in speed governor functionrwhich can be utilized

by purchasing the optional speed sensor.

Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

1. SEE RE T8 {7 - BIEE SAGPO008Y HR(T F T EI8) ER S 2l 43 T 1E)
BUiEE - HREFETEE SRRSO HETE -
2 {PH MBECH) HBIEEE 8205 - REFAEIGPI00RY BATT "SUL ABECR -
3 %Jﬁ ﬁgﬁ%ﬁﬁi%ﬁ?%ﬂ%ﬁﬁmﬂﬂﬂﬂgﬂ S.BUS/BIND"FL{uEESLEE
BATTHIE -
4.CPSOOMIETEREINEE - ORMERBRNETH - WEREDEMNEEL

Method 2: Futaba S.BUS Connectivity method 753, :Futaba S.BUSERE

"'1|.

saow/HNn L)
POSURADY DRELNG

ARSI LNMOG PSS
{ | H23AEDEE TENNYHD £
| HSEO0ce9d

ESC

Battery

BATT our

&CM.ITIDN

1.For Futaba S.B us I'E-GEI‘JEI‘&, cﬂnnect wwes as shown in diagram.

2.While using the 'speed controller that.not including BEC, you
need to_connect’ BEC power with GP900 "BA port

3.Receiver p;ﬂﬂer is supplied through'S. BUE ﬂgnal wire connected
toGP900's “S.BUS/BIND", port.

_4iThe default ch annelffunt:tlnn mapping when using S.BUS are:

{"I}AIL (2)ELE _ '3 b
(4)RUD {E]GAIH PITx (ncov
1 245 BUSLIREBIFULED Llﬂi% SHIRRRE TE T
2. i MBECHH 0V MR ER RS - /AEN MEIGPS008Y BATT ST ABECRR -
S BN EBWE GRS A ES0O0008S-BUS/RIND FLiTT -
4 MEEFHS . BUSTH ﬁ,,m‘*ﬂ@ﬂaﬂfﬂ’”?%- i
GIGAIN (BIPIT (DGOY

DTS EEJ EE™ ) THR  (4IRUC

If channel 3 is set as PIT and channe! 6 set as THR on transmitter,
Such as 8FG 14MZ nd etc, aase reprogram the transmitter’
to utilize channe as THR and [ annelﬁ as PIT.

ST $ETE () EERPT (6 EiE] THFEE% EJEDBFG 127 -
A R R TR e s mE Tk o,
5.GP300 has built in speed gwernar function Whlt:h can be utilized

by purchasing the optional speed sensor.
Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

5.GPSO0ARTEIRGELEE » O RIBEIRSERAISR I - BEREDEMELN
sTCHERE -

Method 3: JRISPEKTRUM Setellite connectivity method 755.=:JR/SPEK TRUNEI B R iR B0

THR RUD PIT ELE AIL

1.For JR or Spektrum satellite receivers, connect wires as shown in
diagram.

2.While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need
to connect the BEC power with GP300 "BATT "port.

3.GP3900 has built in speed governor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the optional IEem;i sensor. Governor setting is
done through channel 7 on the receiver. Channel5/GEAR controls
RPM of speed governor, channel7/AUX2 controls rudder gyro gain.
For radios with less than 6 channels, please use the standard
receiver connectivity method.

4.For radios with less than 6 channels, channel5/GEAR is used for
rudder gyro gain. Speed governor cannot be used. For safety
concern, two satellite receives should be used, with each antenna
perpendtcular (90 degrees) from each other. A satellite receiver
should be installed on each side of the frame, separate by
minimum distance of Scm.

5.Should both satellite receivers loose connectivity during flight,
LED1 ~ LED5 will flash continuously as warning. A single power
cycle of the system will not clear this error, The system need to be
power cycled the second time to reset.

6.default channel/function mapping when using satellite receiver are:
(1)THR (2)AIL  (3)ELE

(4)JRUD (5)GOV  (B)PIT  (7)GAIN

26




,i\caurlou |
i T ¥ |

1.Do not mix satellite receivers of different makes. 1 ESHKRETEITIER » (POO0SZESpekrumsld RFRIRIF EFR -
2.Even under correct startup sequence, if transmitter is 2 (EFRMEBECH B 3R 380%F » RERS[EGPGC0BY BATT " LI ABECER -
powered off first, LED1~LEDS5 will also flash. Thus the IGPCIRBTESRRINEE  ORETERRAEER - CBETEL B
receiver should always be powered off before the transmitter. 2 (B)GEARIEHIEREEE » (NAEHEFIRRIERE - MBI &R
3.3GX supports satellite receiver models currently available on SRR MR -
the market. Should new receiver version comes out with 1. RE22ER  #ERTENBEHERE  MBEREXEAERUASE
compatibility issues, firnware will be updated to resolve any < BIEECEREESME - HEELs8DELE -
incompatibility that may arise. 5. WKRTEDEMEREXREFEEEMEN » LED] ~LEISE RS0 ss
) ) &+ FEMERE TSN B 0 |01~ DT E R RS mAARE - WA
| T EEREEERRE D EE - BEMME X JTIEREF -
? IEEHEOIEL T WRSTREEEE » ME B ED] ~| FEOBRARPTIRE 6. THEEFSESS » ANEEDETES ¢
70+ TLIEBA M ERE - PR RSB R BIE N R T e
3. AEWASHEETRESTOSEN - BLIEREN TR - {4 RUD (5) GOV @PIT {7)YGAIN

Failsafe Setting(Last Position Hold) iRRERE(IRERRIES)
When helicopter lost connectivity with your radio underthis setting, EHELT TENESHEETEXE [RHFEEATR

all channels will hold at the last command position, except throttle BUE ABRESERARBESLE -
channel which goes to a preset position. 1. iR EENEREREENERER2uE
1.Push throttle stick to the desired fail safe position. 2: ﬁﬁ?ﬁEEEEGPBDﬂmBINDE& : ﬁt TERER B0¥HE
2.Plug the binding plug into GP%00's BIND port, and performradio e >

binding steps. 3. Eﬁ%?‘%ﬁmﬁiﬁ?ﬁiﬂﬁ% $EMEGPQUO RSBy
3.After successful binding, do not power off the GP300, unplug the SAIEER L BR + GPSOOTE # AR R ARKS ¢ ﬁGPSOUﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁE

binding plug and allow GP300 to enter initializing process. The # Eﬂxﬁiﬁ%mf&?‘ﬂ SHWE - |
last position hold function will be active after the GP900 initializes. 4. [EHE ﬁﬁﬁaggng' Eﬁgﬂﬁiﬁ&ﬁ%uﬂ

4. Test Method: Power off transmitter. The throttle channel should N Hﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁ% & onfs 1

move to preset position, while all other channels should hold in #_,f" ‘k \ =4 ;}

their last position. iy b "xx_ .

#. L ..’.____.-- 1" x\\ e

Failsafe Setting(Pre-set Position Hold) iR E(DEERE) / / i \‘x\‘ \‘\\
When helicopter lost connectivity with your radio underthls settlng, ' Eﬂ%i\:']c Eﬂmﬂﬁﬁﬁfﬂﬁﬁ Z/RE - TREHEEMHEE
all ehannels will move fo the pre-set position. ,« \ I
1.Plug the binding plug into GP900's BIND pert, and pnwer uﬁxtha x\1 ﬁﬂﬁEﬁEﬁEGPBDGE‘BBINDﬁE S RAEIGPO0ORIE -

GPS00. After the rapid flash of satellite's LEDs, pull the bi ndmg . AR KR CLEDREPI R - IR IERMER -

plug off. 9 "\ - 2 ﬂﬂﬂkﬁ;‘f“ﬁ'ﬁuﬂﬁ BT B E I S A0 ST ENAE - AT AN BT
2.Power up radio transmitter, and perférm radio binding stﬁps Mter TTE @ EXS LLEDEHABREREAERE 2 #EBERE

radio is bound, LED onthe satelllte anf‘ennas will end the rapll:l "xt el R P -

flash, following by slower flash. A A B 3. E%%Eﬁ gﬁﬂﬁzﬂﬁ  RERELOAREENEREME
3.Move the transmitter sticks to the desired failsafe pnsltmmwm le’ ZWRRETENUE -

the LED is flashmg ifislower mode. \ A 4. 51 EXIRELEDIE R ES - GPIOOE )\ FIMEAE - &
4.Satellite antenn@'s LED will lit up afte‘rs seconds; and SG){ goes GPIOORI BETE AL S - BT AR RIESRTE -

through initializing process. The faJIsa{e pomtmnmnl] be set after S.HEGE - BERSEME  FHBEELARERLUE -
the GP900 initializes. —

5. Test Method: P wer off tran smtter, am:I a]l channels should move
to the pre-set fallsafle p-::-sntmn .

| i -

RUDDER GYRO SETUP Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Push and hold theﬁET button for 2 seconds to enter the rudder gyro setup mode.
If your transmitter hasthe following settings, please disable itor setthe value to zero,

PRFF RS T SET "2 EN ERIEREBRE -
WRTONERIRET TIILIEER - BERERRIEROFFIHERERE -

® ATS @® Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing ® Revolution mixing

]Wﬁ" GP300 rudder gyro has the factory setting of 1520z s and DS digital servo. Double check your servospec and change the
L * & | | gyrosetting as needed to avoid damages to the servo.

GP900 EHUEIRIE L EIER EER - 1520w sHEERDSH{UGEEET, - TERHERITIE N3RS - BRREEARMSHEIREHE -

1.1620 ;;: s (standard) or 760 ;; s(harrow band) serve frame rate setup.
1520 us (M) TN760 us (FESH) B IR22ES E

(3P200 is compatible with both the 760 ¢ s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba S9256, 59251, BLS251), as well as the
standard 1520 ;s frame rate servos {most others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.

To enter the setup mode : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes., The 1520760 LED will light up indicating

servo frame rate setup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. Forexample, if rudder is pushed to the |eft
{or right) and STATUS LED tums green, the frame rate is set to 1520 #s. To set itto 760 i1 5, the rudder stick need to be pushed from the center
to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic ating frame rate set to 760 1 5.

GP900 panel : Each setting value islabeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which
corresponds to the STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is entered by a single press of the SET button. Setup mode
will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds.

27




GPO00DE iR R AR M - 5 ITEC A0 [@RREE FEAR760 usiRit (UFutaba S9256 -~ 89251 - BLS251) » RILVAASGPO005R TE [276000 42T, » Hi
FIRT760 u sIRAGEDEINR SR - — AR EAR1520 usiRiR - JBER BN 1520002 -

A TIHERY ERT, ¢ FFIREiRk ERY"SET R ESNZ ) - LhEFSTATUS R B IS B R IBENHE « B"1520/760" HIINEER EIE BB il - R|RuEAREE
A EIEER RIS - FHEIESETD O FEEMNITETS OINRE R FEE - U075 QRiER &L (A ) B "STATUS"BTERER » T EEEM1520 05
#i c BERENTEETE0 u s - YVESIBED PUEFE RS OSSN - {FSTATUSTE RERME » A A TE0 ushi -

GPI00MER : B LSRR F2nFEIET STATUSEEMUERNREE - RERMNEE SET'#—RIEAT—ERE  H2100A- M=
T AHEEBREREET -

Green LED : 1520 s standard band
Red LED : 760 ¢ s narrow band
#xRI8 . 1520 ST RS BR3E

YT - o = Selectby moving the rudder stick leftand right
H#LIE - 760 sTEYRA(E AEEE ELBESERE

Standard/Narrow I:;and mode %h% I]E::i

% 58/ B ([Mode gl

2.DS (digital) / AS (analog) servo selection
DSEI{L /ASIRLE{T AR2S08 12

There is a direct correlation between servos’ speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to exe
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the GF‘QG '

rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended
D8320, DS420, Futaba $9257, 59256, $9254, 89253, or other servos with similar spe

mands from the gyro
L digital
1 [ , DEB20,

0 ess the ton to select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Using the transmitter's ru : er di ) D ode (STATUS LED
Is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).

PR FER BEAPCIRBROVEHE - QRSEENTF IR - FIAELLEI RS
RIS UE - LIRS S FE #1565 88 - WALIGN DS650 »
B EE - LUSS R EEE - ;
BMEDT ¢ AT SET'S 210 A LIEER TR - BEISE 2 FIRTS O IEEE EE{UDS (STATUSREIE )
TELAS ( STATUSHFLIE) DN 22 -

Using an analog servo in DS mode will

Green LED : DS digital servo : ' A | cause damages to the servo.
Red LED : AS analog servo . {FDSET, T ASIE LIRS H R ER A -

RIS | DSBU RS

#I18 : ASHEIHEIR

e Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
ZERBORRERE

g

ﬂ“""_h ]}fﬂ;j
e’ Gk

ode 1

e —

RUD

Move the transmitter rudder stick left/right, and check for the correctdirection of the rudder servo. If needed, servo
reverse is done from the transmitter's REV (reverse) function.

For tail pitch adjustment, center the rudder servo by either setting the GP%00 to normal rate mode (non-heading lock),
or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds. With the rudder servo centered and servo horn at90 degrees, adjust the
linkage length until tail pitch slider is centered on the tail output shaft as shown in diagram.

THRNERET - BEERERFLHNLOESSIERE - STIFEES OETE LOER QRS EESD -

45GPI00 YIERE SBEE T TSI SET R0 - FENERRRBENTSNNE L FERRRY - 2oL PR R S00E « e
P EI2EEEEPitch BEEET -

- b
Middle tail
pitch assembly.
o Tail serve horn HPitchiZREED
R R - T1ail case set ;A
” [ Eeteid
- w
| —] © o A=B
13
o\l ®) i
Utilizing DS 650 rudder servo as an example, the recommended location q: I:D
of linkage connection is the second hole fromthe center on the servo horn. LY ~
Theideal distance from linkage connection to servo centeris 13.5mm. T
LIDS6S0RE At M 38 40 B - A AR R R it R s BAIBEMB=3, ' EER ﬂ-
\ P ) 4 B R 38 R AT EE R 3. BT REAE o y.

28




4.Gyro NOR/REV setting
NOR,/REVEIR{ERIER DRI E
Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left {(yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setl:ing as follow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR

(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).
FEE R - BRATLIRE - SERLIRSEIN D QMREEE. ARETICRERSAR « REICREBEENFIOCRE FE - SEEREENERQRE -
BETI - FIESETB2WEALIGERERT, » BEENOR /REVIRIE » LUSEMEENOR(STATUSRRIZ ) TIREV ( STATUSRRIS ) -

Green LED : nommnal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
#%IE : NORIE@Q

#IE - REVE@E

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EEEBEORRE

gyroscope direction settings s
P 8 (8% 1E B2 =) B TE :

5.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting
LINITERRBIRBIORERDE

center the rudder

stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick righ he end, then center

the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Thiscomple
travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while ex
FHESET'SH2READIEEREET, - IS ERMREE SiRrE I seus L - ﬁﬁu - v EEE T T ) Jﬁié@ﬁﬁﬂ&&i:‘thﬁ
[REE  ASEEOMDIIRTE - F2RE STATUSIETVEERANEFIE » =T P S -

ESRPITEETE] + 5200 "STATUS IS TIZRATIZ I BRI ITIER  TERE SRS IR SR -
RUD =l [ : S RUDP =™ ! 5"
Mode 2 mgaea® :

Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches the end,
then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS

endpoint limit adjustment LED to flash red. Thiscompletes the rudder endpoint limit
forthe left side. adjustment for the right side.

a0 fEt@e AT LIRmATERER - HIERLQS I fe ORI B EGERE  FEREEN CRRXITERE R  HBIER
AE) - FF20E"ST T2 {TIEECE B Ry, - Bl  H2ESTATUSIERE R ORITIECERR N -

FPush the transm
end, then center
LED to flash red,

Flasﬁng red LED indicates

settings have been registered AN
A4S PR R 2R MAC 1B TS A ; ; 3
To avoid degraded gyro performance as result of insufficient
Ouor travel range, rudder travel limit setting should not be set to
below 50%.

2R

ER{TERSEATERS%  BRITET BEFEIERBILHE -

En dpoint limit settings
TIZENE

6.Helicopter size and DELAY settings
EFSEEIELAYRHIEESRE
This setting includes two functions :
{1) For small helicopters such as T-Rex 250/450, set this setfing to small helicopter (STATUS LED red). For larger helicopters such as
T-Rex S00/550/600/700 set this setting to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).

LEE S S M THTDAE -
(1) GPO0OsZ £/ V8 IR ZENEE - FRICE AHSEEEASHRT, + 1 : T-REX250/45055 5 5/ &l SR IREED, (HERSTATUS"
BTREMRIIE) : T-REXS00/550/600/70085;:8 AR E RBRT, (RER "STATUSBTERER) -

29



Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/550/600/700
Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450

48 EAET-REX500/550//600/700 BB 5 £
488 FAT-REX250/450,) B E P48

Selectby moving the rudder stick left and right
EG SN0 EE

Helicopter size selection
and servo delay settings
ANEAHENEEERDE

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). Thiscan be observed after a hovering pirouette
comesto a stop. Iftail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best performance, DELAY value should be

kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then pressthe SET button to select DELAY setup
meode, asindicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopteris done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left or rightwhile chserving the colorofthe STATUS LED. Forsmall helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

(2EAEEEENEROEENEEESBHIRE: - SE REERE - ITHOAFERBIRE B - SLRRDE PUNTERES ITEHE - IBSHTE
HRE - EBIIRTIEEN TR - —AMS T ES BHIRS BIRR T 26iEE s E BRIV VELS - SAIERNHEIFERITER -

BEISE ¢ FSET H2IME ALNEess EE T MIFEDELAYER - LUJOREIS R LR IMERE -
#0 : T-REX 250/450 ( STATUSHHLIZ ) » bk BB R0 T-REX500/550/600/700 | STATUSAIRIE)  SE[EFHETED
B0 (TE 5 E - AR MNIIRS 2" DELAY SR ISPIREFR0% » HE EMATIZEFIEG BR100% » AHESEERE LS
ElaIEeve BE AR L ER -

I RES » B RIS AIEE
8 A T SET'REIRR -

tick until DELAY
8h at this point.

Green LED for T-REX600E pro
T-REXE00E prof3E AiFiS

0% when DELAY LED
begins flashing
DELAYSBA 15 P9 BEES R0%

[P Continue to move the rudder stick until desired delay
value is needed, then press the SET button to register
the setting. Maximum is 100% delay, with rudder stick
Green LED for T;REXE ND0E Pro pushed tc. the end.
T-REXG00E profijE A#k/a _ SEEERATRE EERBI0 - ISk EHRBNER
= L3R SET"GREER

7.Anti Torque Compensation direction setting EHOBEEEQRE

To achieve consistent gyro gain on left and right, GP200 has built in anti-torque compensation function. User need to confirmif GP300 is mounted right side
up or upside down,

Right side up: Installed with GP200 label facing up, anti-torque compensation set to positive (green STATUS LED).

Upside down: Installed with GP200 label facing dewn, anti-torque compensation set to negative(red STATUS LED).

REEREIOEE N - GPI00AHE FHDEE I EREERECPNOR EENA K -

IE% - ZRIFGPO0OEIRFEL - FDFHERIER(STATUSEE) -

RE D LEIFCGPO0EMREE T - HEDOEIREAR Q(STATUSITE) -

Setup method: Press and hold the SET butten for 2 seconds to enter setup mode, select until anti-torgque compensation section, as indicated by lighting of
all 5 setup maode LEDs. Using the rudder stick to select either positive anti-torque compensation (green STATUS LED) for right side up mounting, or
negative anti-torque compensation (red STATUS LED)for upside down installation,

BT ¢ IR SET E2RE A RS EET, - BEEREIREREIR - WIFSHDERERTIERR - BEUL OEREE - EGPI0OIE R « AEE
BIERNSTATUSHE) ; MGPOOOR AN - AT BRA(S TATUSHLIE) -
Green : Right side up mounting

Red : Upside down mounting
%15 : GPY00IESS + [iR D IKIEM
#l¥E - GP900/E5E » RIB M IKER

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
IEEB5ARRE

Anti Torque Compensation
direction setting

18 DHRIE 2 @8 E

30




8.Sensitivity Adjustment FERE

For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. For example, 50%-100% setting on the radio translates to 0% - 100%
gain in the heading lock mode ;50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 0%-100% gain in the normal {(non-heading) lock mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find the maximum gain without tail hunting. This canonly be done
through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting should be 70~80% for hovering, 60~70% for idle-up. Value should
be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maximum gain without tail hunting.

—HeE BIEiRE RE R T IS TEE - I EEENGYROIESRIRETRE BRI T - 5 E(ES0%AIMZIRENRER » E2E(E50%~100% - BIFZIREREE
TDHIHEARTEAI0~100% : RFEES0%~0% » AIFZIRERLEIERIEHEMNELI0~100% -

BEEHANEEEQREEER B TRIMBEMESR - —fiNS - TTESEH RS (FA#EI BRI CERINI) R TREETSELE - ATEUREE
BB S ERITHAGINETAE -

ENEBRERGESEEE - BIRGSISRIT SR ET70~80%7C » Idile upf{TEFRETEE0~TOWIS + ZEBIREERITOMERTIEE  IE2TEH!
RERsROUEARSRE  SREEHIREE - AIRERE -

&¢%JT3§H For radios (IE Futaba) using 0-100% as heading lock gain scales, the recommended gain setting is 30% to 35%.

For radio that uses the 50 -100% scale({such as JR and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is 70% to 75%.
REREER0~100%ERES - dlFutaba » BFREFEERI0~35%TE | BEERWEERSO~100%EHEFESE - AR ~ HITEC - BHWE B EET0~75%I0 -

GP900 Gyro Specifications GP200RIREER RS

@®0perating Voltage: DC 3.5~8.4V @0perating Humidity: 0%~95% OTETE: DG 3.5V-8.4v @R {EME: 0%-85%

¢ ; ® : <BOMA @4, 8Y : 36,5425, 2x15.
@Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V @Size: 36.5x25.2x15.6mm oo BB T i
@®Angular Detection Speed: £300 degrees/sec @®Weight: 11g QER{FRE: -20C-65'C O SRHSIRAME

@®0perating Temperature; -20°C~65C ®RcHS compliant

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RiT@{Famsese e

(/4

1GN

practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a ¢clear open field { Make sure the power OFF ) an

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick{az below illustration) and repeat prz
“Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/downs

2.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep
hear operation orders being call out.

4.Another safe and effective practice methed is to use the transmitter flying e
software sold on the market.

ERENEESESITIERE A - AR i ; HEEE - EHBIF TR RS ERER 5 -
1. S EAENIE WA 7 (R R R - 4
2SR ENSER ESRENEERLT !
LMERITHESHEESE & EEBEITE 5 :

4. BH—WREW - B e TR ERTE i e ETEHR B P ELRRT - IS AnRE .

lllustration BT

Move lof - C=>  move right
T o)
Rotate |mtf Q:.'S Rotate right
Fly forward ; > Fly backward
W& i
Forwird rolate backwmrd rotate
i ]
fscent

i

T
Tum right
i
Tarrn lafl \
s

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #2R{TaEEEITE * When arriving at the flying field.

o & R AT i
&c&unou"
E X

CiCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
CiCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

ORI RHER— RHESEHE?
OB ERNENREEES B - . ko
A\ CAUTION R o )
=¥ e i N Qe W Wi QiR & T TR A o i

If there are other radio control aireraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.

Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
FEERTEHGRERELI RE - AREMMEHE - TSR ERETERGEE - BEOEETEAT RS TSR BINEE -

31




| Mode 1| | Mode 2 |

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR & &iflfcHE

CAUTION
s Ax's

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency. :ihx:::tr;g?t it:r:mh MERCHSERSESERE i

Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and turmn on the transmitter. p s : 4
HEE B R RSN EE | 26BN S - FERA R NIe I T S

*Checl_r. the movement. Cifre the rudders moving according to the controls?
* EVETEE iC/Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

DA E TR RS S EE 7

CARE R SR TR -

q

OM! Step1 ON! Step2 ON! Step3 OFF! Step4
First turn on the transmitter. Mext turn on BEC of the receirer. Connect to the power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
e 2] [l = s N ELEWHER | R S ol sy o T S e

Main rotor adjustments LjFH tEETRE

&'C%ITEN l

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at
AEDMERER  BREERESRLORROEE -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning bl =

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. if the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjus
adjust the tracking immediately.

ower than the other blade,

LW EERP— X ERROHEE - W EEROOSERS CRRoK - SEUENENE -
2 SNSRI ST S £ - ERENNREY - EREEBRREEREL -
3FMm RS (EmEREDT RN - ARl TR - R HEE R EEE

i G SR (C) S IE

AERERTESHHNEERR TREPITCHEX -
i R R (C) B LE -

B. BB B G 2L (R B A0 = RE R 2 AR 8 (P I TCHY @4 -

&Q‘A UTION
B w _
Incorrect tracking repeat adjusting the tracking to make sure the rotor is
correctly aligned. i f se check the pitch angle is approx. +4~5" when hovering.
- IEFE o 0 BE & B3 & WA IR » AR - HE—TRitchEB B EFEIFTS
g 01 A '

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS IS J53% 6 =8
&CAUTIOM I
: .3

ZIMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

Zou must first practice hovering for flying safety.
This is a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping the
helicopter in mid airin a fixed position)

O AL HE S A R e -

ChRTRITEE - FUACEREN  SERTUENRE
(EhEREFEThnRESEEE -

ZiPlease stand approximately 10m diagonally
3 pak behind the helicopter.
STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HPSiEElE OB SR BT OAR «

Beginner may install a training landing

gear to avoid any crash caused by
offset effect while landing.
GEFNSSTLIERSA T TEEEY - ahifiR

EaEEE RS = e E A R -

C'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
throttle to ring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing this action

until you control the throttle smoothly.
DEES EMNEE R - SEREDNMAEREERT -
PR B gD T T RE A B AR R PG R R -

32



STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE ml#{lA R iil#E

[Mmode 1] [ Mode 2 | 1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. \’“ %7

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, slowly move the

aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction to fly back to its criginal position. f\: :3’
1%5;;%?;@%}5 B RN RS - EE D E I R 0 AR A R AN B -
2. % i i Bk R R E i = I T il
A 451 - &71 Q
CAUTION |
Z =

{ZIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter, Then move your position diagenally behind the helicopter 10m
and continue practicing.

1If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.

DR EAFHENESR - SEEDFREERS  MEBRDEchiEI A EEMoaRmEEES -

OERAESEREROE  STRAEAE - ERESER0AREERER -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7 EfCIRE#E

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the rudder stick in the
opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

A b T AR

2HHARERERINS  HEEERREHYAREFTISESEREOET R -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Stepi to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice within
the circle to increase your accuracy.

WIRRY stept -3 BIEINET - £ EEE TS B RE S BT ¢ BUSIHRS T 08 b -

Tou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

g R 0 S i e P = M o

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE (2= B REEFE

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Then repeat the Stepl to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
THTREstep1-4EEIRR T - BEGHESEARRTEEEEstep1~4 « 23 - IHEERREENESEE ST -

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM T FRIA

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the

to correct the action if the helicopter leans different direction.
EETHEMMERE - BEARRIBIEMEER - S 1 I e R B 15

1.Adjustment of elevator trim &7
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the

lean forward/backward ..

Wienlsans becd
BIEEE - e
Bl - fmEE
2.Adjustment of A
Just before the
lean left/right...
When leans rig
When leans left

TROUBLE SHOOTING DURING FLIGHT 0@ #kimmtThamAin

Situation Cause Way to deal
AR FHE o
Ela&ﬁgi%iﬂg ot sracking T et plichsed tasnes *Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)

1 TCHIEEAR 6 8 MR BT 49 e PRI (O %

Low rotation of tho raotor # Pitch of main blada = high. “Lower the pitch abaut 4—5 during hmnngﬁhn rotation

FE T S R SRR REENPTT CHiR A i should be about 1 750rpm during hovering
* Threttle curve iz too low during w BRHEP1 tohiSREP 1te gD FEEH.LEEHHHWl?ﬁjm?ﬁ

%?ﬁv?ﬁn i # Heighten the throtie curve dunng hovenng.
During Hovering * A L *L‘QHF’*MI& BP9
'!ﬁ High rotation of the rotor “ Pitch of main blade & low. “Adjust the pitch red{A¥ The rotation should be about

ZERE S R 2 EME BENPT T CHiRHE 1,750rpm during hovering)

*Tl'rnrl'tle curve iz too high during e A (A {@EEDﬁ"'EEE’H&Hi TEORP W
howvarin # Lower the throttle curve d wring howearing.

*HﬁEﬁﬂJl"ﬂHﬁﬁﬂlH H B BETh I P Shiis

The tail leaans to one side during “ Failure satting of tail neutral point. “Rezot tail noutral point.

S hovaring, or when trim the rudder and 2 FECH LI BSEE T * QRS EECPILES
Sensitivity of raturn to the neutral, the tail lage and  The sensitivity of the gyro is low *Increase the sensitivity.
B‘éﬁiﬁ%& :amot $t-ay in a of;tgr%l mnt%‘}'il"]‘ﬁ'ﬁ e PEE 8 A R # 18 DR

:IEI_'H‘E‘ EI'-'_LM‘]EI"' hﬁHﬁ‘EiEEﬁ" FEE

AT A RN

The tail wags laft and right during flight 4 The sonstivi u-f the gyro is high. +# Docrease the sensitivity.

at howvering or full speed. o PR R e *Hﬁiﬁ!ﬁ

bty R ) ok i a2t [

#If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
HMIEMFL EREE  DAREETENE TR « AT RN I B il AR R AR S -

33




www alian o
WWW.align.c«
v

www.align.c
www.align.com.tw

www.al

Specifications & Equipment/iB5 i :

Length/#5 E:1160mm
Height/#855:353mm

Main Blade Length/= i £:600mm
Main Rotor Diameter/iE 2 E{E:1347mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EfEE2BE&E:260mm
Motor Pinion Gear/5 ZEt5&%:13T

Main Drive Gear/{§ B e5im:112T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEH FEe5:131T
Tail Drive Gear/E R {E&)¢5:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/i5i®{®5i$htr:1:8.61:3.85
Weight(With Motor)/2E#E(= F3%): 23509

- E E
i T / E E
: -MJ1EEI%
ol o
I:I ¥
< 1247 mm q P 1160mm )
SR IO ESESARID TR S] 2011.NOV.oz cooss

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



